

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

(Effective July 26, 1941)

CHAP. 49

Chapter 48

AN ACT Relating to Registration of Veterans' Graves.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, an additional sum of \$1,600 to be paid from the general funds of the state is necessary to continue in employment a substantial number of citizens of the state to complete a program of registration of veterans' graves, which program has heretofore received the approval of the legislature, and

Whereas, unless this sum is appropriated, the work will be suspended or stopped, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation for veterans' graves registration. There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$1,600 to be paid from the general funds of the state and expended during the fiscal year 1941-1942 under the direction of the governor and council, to carry on and complete, in cooperation with the Works Progress Administration of the United States, the making of the record of, and plans of, places of burial of all deceased, honorably discharged veterans of the army, navy or other military establishment of the United States (including those of the former Confederate States of America), in accordance with the provisions of chapter 284 of the public laws of 1939.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 24, 1941

Chapter 49

AN ACT Creating the Newport Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Territorial limits; corporate name; purposes. Subject to the provisions of section 17 hereof, the inhabitants and territory of that part of the town of Newport in the county of Penobscot, which is bounded and described as follows: Commencing at a hydrant, northerly of the fire reser-

456 Снар